il CiiyﬁnAM: City Council Agenda

MICHIGANa
City Council Chambers
August 17, 2020 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242

VI.

VII.

VIII.

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
Roll Call
Approval of Agenda

Public Comments on Agenda Items

Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills
1. Eity Claims of July 23, 2020: $140,493.64

2. BPU Claims of July 73, 2020 $17/72,480.20
3. Payroll of July 23, 2020: $193,203.87
ity Council MIinutes of AUqust 3,
emetery Minutes of August 17,
0ise Variance for Hillsdale College Welcome Par
reet Closure Tor Hillsdale College Homecoming Activitie
NGise Variance Tor Hillsdale College Homecoming Activitieg
American LCeaque 5K Heroes Run
ater VIeter Node Replacemen
eplacement at water Treatment Plan

—IOTMMUOW

Communications/Petitions
A. ertificate of completion of IMIichigan rogra
B. €nsus: Door to Door Visi

C. MM Annual Meeting

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing
A.

Old Business

A.  The Dawn Theater —Verbal Update

B.  Fayette Street Project — Verbal Update

C. 65 & 69 Westwood Street Properties- Verbal Update

New Business
A. [Title VI Non-Discrimination Plan Updaid

Miscellaneous Reports

A.  Proclamations- None

B.  Appointments- Airport Advisory Committee: David Hambleton
C. Other- None



City of Hillsdale, Michigan
City Council Agenda

August 17, 2020

X1.  General Public Comment
XIl.  City Manager’s Report
X111, Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment



07/24/2020 08:06 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 1/12

User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/10/2020 - 07/23/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 453

481-900.000-740.295 07/10/20 AVFUEL CORP AVFUEL SUPERTANKER 013684047 07/10/20 6,589.93 453
Total For Check 453 6,589.93

Check 454

208-000.000-265.000 07/13/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX - AIRPORT 06.30.2020 07/13/20 583.57 454
Total For Check 454 583.57

Check 455

101-295.000-801.000 07/23/20 AVFUEL CORP MONTHLY EQUIPMENT RENTAL 013725387 07/23/20 20.00 455

101-295.000-801.000 07/23/20 AVFUEL CORP MONTHLY REFUELER RENTAL 013725696 07/23/20 950.00 455
Total For Check 455 970.00

Check 456

101-174.000-861.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CREDIT ANALYSI 202006030003 07/23/20 76.88 456

101-191.000-726.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE FOR ELECTIONS 06.23.2020 07/23/20 140.00 456

101-191.000-726.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE FOR ELECTIONS 07.01.2020 07/23/20 42.00 456

101-191.000-726.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE FOR ELECTIONS 07.01.2020 07/23/20 140.00 456

101-215.000-734.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE 06.16.2020 07/23/20 7.60 456

101-215.000-734.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE 07.08.2020 07/23/20 17.20 456

101-215.000-734.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER POSTAGE 07.06.2020 07/23/20 13.90 456

101-301.000-726.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER LIVE TRAP 333612 07/23/20 201.87 456

101-441.000-810.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER AUTOCAD LT 4850186 07/23/20 392.00 456

101-447.000-861.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER EGLE OP TRAINING AND CERT 06.30.2020 07/23/20 95.00 456

271-790.000-726.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER SUPPLIES PPE 06.09.2020 07/23/20 25.42 456

271-790.000-801.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER ORG DOMAIN RENEWAL 06.15.2020 07/23/20 14.17 456

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 CARD SERVICES CENTER SEAL KIT 944 07/23/20 69.49 456
Total For Check 456 1,235.53

Check 458

101-265.000-920.000 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2998350604 07/23/20 41.38 458

101-265.000-920.000 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2998675341 07/23/20 43.15 458

101-336.000-920.000 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2998848237 07/23/20 61.60 458

101-441.000-920.000 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3001934288 07/23/20 41.72 458

271-790.000-920.000 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2999283615 07/23/20 44.70 458
Total For Check 458 232.55

Check 459

101-172.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 14.44 459

101-172.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 38.47 459

101-173.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 14.44 459

101-173.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 28.85 459

101-174.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 7.22 459

101-174.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 8.00 459

101-209.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 28.88 459

101-209.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 47.26 459

101-215.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 14.44 459

101-215.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 16.53 459

101-219.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 28.88 459

101-219.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 52.65 459

101-295.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 14.44 459

101-295.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 16.49 459

101-301.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 229.45 459

101-301.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 306.36 459



07/24/2020 08:06 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 2/12
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/10/2020 - 07/23/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 459
101-336.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 43.32 459
101-336.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 61.59 459
101-400.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 21.66 459
101-400.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 27.23 459
101-441.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 28.88 459
101-441.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 46.02 459
101-447.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 14.44 459
101-447.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 38.47 459
208-751.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 14.44 459
208-751.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 23.46 459
271-790.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 14.44 459
271-790.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 24.04 459
588-588.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 57.76 459
588-588.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 63.85 459
640-444.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 28.88 459
640-444.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 37.72 459
699-441.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 115.52 459
699-441.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 137.76 459
Total For Check 459 1,666.28
Check 83321
208-000.000-692.000 07/13/20 ROBERT LEE PAVILION RENTAL REFUND 07.08.2020 07/13/20 75.00 83321
Total For Check 83321 75.00
Check 83322
409-000.000-675.003 07/13/20 WARD MOORE 1/2 PURCHASE FOR SALLY FALLON MEMOR 07.13.2020 07/13/20 9,500.00 83322
Total For Check 83322 9,500.00
Check 83323
101-172.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 90.56 83323
101-173.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 116.70 83323
101-209.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 26.14 83323
101-215.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 90.56 83323
101-219.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 142.83 83323
101-295.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 52.27 83323
101-301.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 000435 07/15/20 714.17 83323
101-301.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 195.10 83323
101-336.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 010292 07/15/20 142.84 83323
101-400.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 90.56 83323
101-441.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 142.83 83323
101-447.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 90.56 83323
208-751.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 52.27 83323
271-790.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 116.70 83323
588-588.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017287 07/15/20 104.54 83323
588-588.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 52.27 83323
640-444.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017287 07/15/20 90.56 83323
640-444.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 26.14 83323
699-441.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 017287 07/15/20 414.51 83323
699-441.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 013960 07/15/20 26.14 83323
Total For Check 83323 2,778.25
Check 83325
101-301.000-801.000 07/15/20 VERIZON WIRELESS NETWORK ACCESS FEE FOR IN-CAR MOBIL 9857813188 07/15/20 160.04 83325



07/24/2020 08:06 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 3/12

User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/10/2020 - 07/23/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 83325
Total For Check 83325 160.04

Check 83326

208-751.000-761.000 07/16/20 MATTHEW DUFF BASEBALL SPONSORSHIP PASSTHROUGH - 23803 07/16/20 350.00 83326
Total For Check 83326 350.00

Check 83327

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 ALTA EQUIPMENT COMPANY FILTERS SP/47848 07/23/20 165.33 83327
Total For Check 83327 165.33

Check 83328

101-215.000-726.000 07/23/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC CASH TRANSMITTAL BAGS 17FY-WENQ-N9MG 07/23/20 84.41 83328

101-265.000-726.000-CV 07/23/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC SPEAK THRU - CITY HALL 1QK4-FJC7-M7Y3 07/23/20 88.52 83328

101-265.000-726.000-CV 07/23/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC SAFETY FACE SHIELD 1KPL-GLGH-FJQL 07/23/20 49.90 83328
Total For Check 83328 222.83

Check 83329

208-000.000-653.001 07/23/20 AMBER RILEY 2020 PEE WEE SOFTBALL REFUND 06.30.2020 07/23/20 55.00 83329
Total For Check 83329 55.00

Check 83330

101-756.000-930.000 07/23/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(OUTLETS - MRS. STOCKS PARK 20INV025765 07/23/20 121.36 83330
Total For Check 83330 121.36

Check 83331

208-000.000-653.001 07/23/20 ANITA HAMILTON 2020 PEE WEE SOFTBALL REFUND 06.30.2020 07/23/20 60.00 83331
Total For Check 83331 60.00

Check 83332

101-441.000-861.000 07/23/20 ARBORIST SKILLS, INC AERIAL LIFT SAFETY & OPERATION TRAI 07/16.2020 07/23/20 400.00 83332
Total For Check 83332 400.00

Check 83333

101-215.000-726.000 07/23/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING BICYCLE LICENSE 152469 07/23/20 244.00 83333

101-215.000-726.000 07/23/20 ARROW SWIFT PRINTING WINDOW ENVELOPES & REGULAR ENVELOPE 152411 07/23/20 448.20 83333
Total For Check 83333 692.20

Check 83334

271-790.000-982.000 07/23/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOKS MAY 2035338519 07/23/20 367.01 83334

271-790.000-982.000 07/23/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOKS MAY 2035338536 07/23/20 14.57 83334

271-790.000-982.000 07/23/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY BOOKS ADULT JUNE 2035338521 07/23/20 290.40 83334

271-790.000-982.000 07/23/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY BOOKS ADULT JUNE 2035338537 07/23/20 25.88 83334

271-790.000-982.000 07/23/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY BOOKS ADULT JUNE 20353385232 07/23/20 74.44 83334

271-790.000-982.000 07/23/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY BOOKS ADULT JUNE 2035338531 07/23/20 29.68 83334

271-790.000-982.000 07/23/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOKS APRIL 2035338518 07/23/20 268.24 83334

271-790.000-982.000 07/23/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOKS APRIL 2035338535 07/23/20 10.17 83334

271-790.000-982.000 07/23/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOKS APRIL 2035338530 07/23/20 15.12 83334

271-792.000-982.000 07/23/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOK ORDER MARCH 2035189547 07/23/20 89.61 83334
Total For Check 83334 1,185.72

Check 83336

202-450.000-726.000 07/23/20 BEAVER RESEARCH COMPANY BEA LESS TACKY 0315243-IN 07/23/20 990.00 83336

203-450.000-726.000 07/23/20 BEAVER RESEARCH COMPANY BEA LESS TACKY 031542-IN 07/23/20 990.00 83336
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/10/2020 - 07/23/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83336

Total For Check 83336 1,980.00

Check 83337

101-265.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 2,025.11 83337

101-266.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 199.80 83337

101-276.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 65.27 83337

101-295.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 470.68 83337

101-336.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 796.96 83337

101-441.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 291.47 83337

101-448.000-920.202 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 3,789.23 83337

101-448.000-920.203 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 296.49 83337

101-756.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 1,013.64 83337

202-490.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 381.32 83337

202-490.500-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 411.24 83337

203-480.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 30.32 83337

247-900.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 94.23 83337

271-790.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 1,234.75 83337

588-588.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 250.22 83337

640-444.000-920.000 07/23/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 07.22.2020 07/23/20 265.33 83337
Total For Check 83337 11,616.00

Check 83339

202-490.000-726.000 07/23/20 BRINER OIL CO, INC MINERAL SPIRITS 572746 07/23/20 158.12 83339

203-490.000-726.000 07/23/20 BRINER OIL CO, INC MINERAL SPIRITS 572746 07/23/20 158.13 83339
Total For Check 83339 316.25

Check 83340

203-460.000-801.000 07/23/20 C.V. ADAMS GENERAL CONTRACTIN(SIDEWALK R/R @ 188 OAK ST 347 07/23/20 1,750.00 83340
Total For Check 83340 1,750.00

Check 83341

101-441.000-726.000 07/23/20 CINCINNATI TIME SYSTEMS TIME CARDS - DPS 94995 07/23/20 62.30 83341
Total For Check 83341 62.30

Check 83342

101-441.000-801.000 07/23/20 CINTAS CORPORATION CLEANER & DISP 4055409418 07/23/20 37.43 83342
Total For Check 83342 37.43

Check 83343

101-191.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS RUBBERBANDS, TRSH BAGS, PAPER TOWEL 461433-00 07/23/20 76.22 83343

101-191.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HAND SANITIZER 460957-03 07/23/20 43.50 83343

101-209.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS OFFICE SUPPLIES FOR ASSESSING DEPAR 461369-00 07/23/20 138.59 83343

101-265.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS RUBBERBANDS, TRSH BAGS, PAPER TOWEL 461433-00 07/23/20 124.29 83343

101-265.000-726.000-CV 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS MASK 646207-00 07/23/20 119.92 83343

101-336.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS POST-IT-NOTES, NAME PLATE (HALLECK) 646051-00 07/23/20 13.37 83343

271-790.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS SUPPLIES 461305-00 07/23/20 130.87 83343

588-588.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HAND SANITIZER 642704-01 07/23/20 26.89 83343

588-588.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS 3PLY MASK 646363-00 07/23/20 159.07 83343
Total For Check 83343 832.72

Check 83345

208-000.000-653.001 07/23/20 DEBRA SCHMUCKER 2020 PEE WEE SOFTBALL REFUND 06.30.2020 07/23/20 60.00 83345

Total For Check 83345 60.00
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User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/10/2020 - 07/23/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID
BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 83346

271-790.000-726.000 07/23/20 DEMCO, INC SUPPLIES 01900124 07/23/20 215.95 83346
Total For Check 83346 215.95

Check 83347

202-490.000-726.000 07/23/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC VARIOUS SIGNS INV47971 07/23/20 137.26 83347

202-490.000-726.000 07/23/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC VARIOUS SIGNS INV50407 07/23/20 270.60 83347

202-490.000-726.000 07/23/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC VARIOUS SIGNS INV50274 07/23/20 131.18 83347

202-490.500-726.000 07/23/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC VARIOUS SIGNS INV50274 07/23/20 39.99 83347

203-490.000-726.000 07/23/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC VARIOUS SIGNS INV50407 07/23/20 224.75 83347

203-490.000-726.000 07/23/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC VARIOUS SIGNS INV50274 07/23/20 92.62 83347

633-000.000-111.000 07/23/20 DORNBOS SIGN & SAFETY INC VARIOUS SIGNS INV50274 07/23/20 176.16 83347
Total For Check 83347 1,072.56

Check 83348

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 DP EQUIPMENT CO PULLEY, SPINDLES 090927 07/23/20 624.25 83348
Total For Check 83348 624.25

Check 83349

101-265.000-801.000 07/23/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC MOP & BUFF DISPATCH OFFICE 8922 07/23/20 40.00 83349
Total For Check 83349 40.00

Check 83350

101-441.000-726.000 07/23/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME LIQUID WRENCH OIL, BUSHING, 2 CYCLE 682/W 07/23/20 34.99 83350

640-444.000-726.000 07/23/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME LIQUID WRENCH OIL, BUSHING, 2 CYCLE 677/W 07/23/20 13.77 83350

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME LIQUID WRENCH OIL, BUSHING, 2 CYCLE 682/W 07/23/20 14.98 83350
Total For Check 83350 63.74

Check 83351

208-000.000-692.000 07/23/20 FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH MRS STOCK'S PARK RENTAL REFUN 06.30.2020 07/23/20 100.00 83351
Total For Check 83351 100.00

Check 83352

247-900.000-801.006 07/23/20 FOULKE CONSTRUCTION DAWN THEATER REHABILITATION DRAW-005 07/23/20 21,465.00 83352
Total For Check 83352 21,465.00

Check 83353

271-790.000-726.000 07/23/20 G&G GLASS, INC PPE SNEEZE GUARDS 20-1017 07/23/20 400.00 83353
Total For Check 83353 400.00

Check 83354

101-265.000-726.000-CV 07/23/20 GELZER & SON INC ADHSIVE FASTENER, CAPS, BOLTS/NUTS (C378856 07/23/20 11.97 83354

101-265.000-930.000 07/23/20 GELZER & SON INC ADHSIVE FASTENER, CAPS, BOLTS/NUTS (C379803 07/23/20 3.38 83354

202-460.000-726.000 07/23/20 GELZER & SON INC ADHSIVE FASTENER, CAPS, BOLTS/NUTS (C379278 07/23/20 27.99 83354
Total For Check 83354 43.34

Check 83355

202-450.000-726.000 07/23/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX 173590 07/23/20 92.00 83355

202-480.000-726.000 07/23/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX 173590 07/23/20 34.50 83355

203-450.000-726.000 07/23/20 GERKEN MATERIAL, INC COMMERCIAL TOP HOT MIX 173590 07/23/20 169.05 83355
Total For Check 83355 295.55

Check 83356

101-441.000-726.000 07/23/20 GFG INSTRUMENTATION CALIBRATION GAS - METER 173681-CITY 07/23/20 62.50 83356
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 83356

Total For Check 83356 62.50

Check 83357

271-790.000-982.000 07/23/20 GRACE A DOW MEMORIAL LIBRARY BOOK REINBURSEMENT #HCL070920 07/23/20 10.99 83357
Total For Check 83357 10.99

Check 83358

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 GREENMARK EQUIPMENT FAN HOUSING #131 P18194 07/23/20 39.99 83358
Total For Check 83358 39.99

Check 83359

247-900.000-801.006 07/23/20 HAGER CONSULTING, LLC DAWN THEATER REHABILITATION 202015 07/23/20 550.00 83359
Total For Check 83359 550.00

Check 83360

101-265.000-726.000 07/23/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 1578 07/23/20 19.00 83360

101-295.000-726.000 07/23/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 1578 07/23/20 9.50 83360

101-441.000-726.000 07/23/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 1578 07/23/20 14.25 83360

588-588.000-726.000 07/23/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 1611 07/23/20 4.75 83360
Total For Check 83360 47.50

Check 83361

588-588.000-730.000 07/23/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, LED LIGHTS, INSPECTION FOR PC001334787:01 07/23/20 7.67 83361

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, LED LIGHTS, INSPECTION FOR PC001334661:01 07/23/20 101.08 83361

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, LED LIGHTS, INSPECTION FOR PC001334745:01 07/23/20 252.19 83361

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, LED LIGHTS, INSPECTION FOR PC001334863:01 07/23/20 50.72 83361

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, LED LIGHTS, INSPECTION FOR PC001335085:01 07/23/20 60.83 83361

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC FILTERS, LED LIGHTS, INSPECTION FOR PC001334787:01 07/23/20 13.57 83361
Total For Check 83361 486.06

Check 83362

271-790.000-801.000 07/23/20 JOHNSON CONTROLS FIRE PROTECT: SERVICE 21724659 07/23/20 750.00 83362
Total For Check 83362 750.00

Check 83363

588-588.000-801.000 07/23/20 KEY OPPORTUNITIES, INC. GRANT - STATE OPERATING ASSISTANCE 45648 07/23/20 8,750.00 83363
Total For Check 83363 8,750.00

Check 83364

101-175.000-806.002 07/23/20 KREIS, ENDERLE HUDGINS & BORS(ATTY FEES - MTT APPEALS 315777 TGK 07/23/20 11,617.58 83364
Total For Check 83364 11,617.58

Check 83365

101-265.000-726.000-CV 07/23/20 KSS ENTERPRISES SOAP & HAND SANITIZER 1228930-2 07/23/20 32.12 83365

101-441.000-726.000 07/23/20 KSS ENTERPRISES SOAP & HAND SANITIZER 1231644-1 07/23/20 33.98 83365
Total For Check 83365 66.10

Check 83366

101-295.000-726.000 07/23/20 MARKET HOUSE DISH SOAP, CUPS, CHIPS, MINTS & COF 119990 07/23/20 73.84 83366

101-336.000-726.000 07/23/20 MARKET HOUSE LAUNDRY DETERGENT, FRESH SCENT PWD, 119210 07/23/20 31.92 83366
Total For Check 83366 105.76

Check 83367
101-301.000-726.000 07/23/20 MARTIN BRAD POSTAGE REIMBURSEMENT PKG MAILED TO 07.14.2020 07/23/20 4.60 83367
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Check 83367
Total For Check 83367 4.60
Check 83368
101-301.000-726.000 07/23/20 MICHAEL KURAS REIMBURSEMENT FOR CLEANING SUPPLIES 563630 07/23/20 20.88 83368
Total For Check 83368 20.88
Check 83369
401-900.000-975.038 07/23/20 MT ENGINEERING, LLC ENGINEER SERVICE - CITY HALL CHILLE 02003-3 07/23/20 450.00 83369
Total For Check 83369 450.00
Check 83370
208-000.000-653.001 07/23/20 NICOLE YAGER 2020 PEE WEE SOFTBALL REFUND 06.30.2020 07/23/20 60.00 83370
Total For Check 83370 60.00
Check 83371
640-444.000-801.301 07/23/20 PARNEY'S CAR CARE OIL CHANGE - UNIT 2-1 (19 EXPLORER) 65874 07/23/20 37.00 83371
Total For Check 83371 37.00
Check 83372
101-295.000-930.000 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE PATCH KIT 10284-1328928 07/23/20 3.09 83372
588-588.000-730.000 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE AIR HOSE, FILTERS, BRAKE PADS, O-RI 10284-1327712 07/23/20 6.82 83372
640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE AIR HOSE, FILTERS, BRAKE PADS, O-RI 10284-1327731 07/23/20 96.99 83372
640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE AIR HOSE, FILTERS, BRAKE PADS, O-RI 10284-1328228 07/23/20 144.37 83372
640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE AIR HOSE, FILTERS, BRAKE PADS, O-RI 10284-1328345 07/23/20 21.46 83372
640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE AIR HOSE, FILTERS, BRAKE PADS, O-RI 10284-1328593 07/23/20 81.03 83372
640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE AIR HOSE, FILTERS, BRAKE PADS, O-RI 10284-1328327 07/23/20 15.90 83372
640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE AIR HOSE, FILTERS, BRAKE PADS, O-RI 10284-1328927 07/23/20 3.74 83372
640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE AIR HOSE, FILTERS, BRAKE PADS, O-RI 10284-1327712 07/23/20 20.406 83372
Total For Check 83372 393.86
Check 83374
101-172.000-726.000 07/23/20 PRINTER SOURCE PLUS TONER 172051 07/23/20 29.99 83374
101-172.000-726.000 07/23/20 PRINTER SOURCE PLUS PRINTER CARTRIDGE 171756 07/23/20 69.99 83374
Total For Check 83374 99.98
Check 83375
101-172.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 476.22 83375
101-173.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 1,428.66 83375
101-209.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 476.22 83375
101-215.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 1,428.66 83375
101-219.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 2,571.58 83375
101-295.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 1,142.92 83375
101-301.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 14,762.78 83375
101-336.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 2,381.10 83375
101-400.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 1,428.66 83375
101-441.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 1,142.92 83375
101-447.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 476.22 83375
208-751.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 1,142.92 83375
271-790.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 (1,428.66) 83375
588-588.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 3,428.76 83375
640-444.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 1,904.88 83375
699-441.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000683412 07/23/20 8,476.70 83375

Total For Check 83375

41,240.54
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Check 83377

202-490.000-726.000 07/23/20 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS TIPS, GLASS BEADS, STRAINERS 4276-7 07/23/20 41.18 83377

202-490.000-726.000 07/23/20 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS TIPS, GLASS BEADS, STRAINERS 4295-7 07/23/20 2.62 83377

633-000.000-111.000 07/23/20 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS TIPS, GLASS BEADS, STRAINERS 4613-4 07/23/20 108.75 83377

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS TIPS, GLASS BEADS, STRAINERS 4613-4 07/23/20 305.44 83377
Total For Check 83377 457.99

Check 83378

101-175.000-801.000 07/23/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - APRIL 2020 60278-CITY 07/23/20 170.62 83378

401-900.000-975.040 07/23/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC MICROSOFT SOFTWARE ASSURANCE 2020-2 60947-CITY 07/23/20 3,372.50 83378
Total For Check 83378 3,543.12

Check 83379

202-490.000-726.000 07/23/20 SPARTAN BARRICADING & TRAFFIC TRAFFIC CONTROL - NORTH STREET CLOS 146054 07/23/20 588.00 83379
Total For Check 83379 588.00

Check 83380

203-470.000-801.000 07/23/20 DAVID STIDHAM TREE REMOVAL - 188 OAK ST 07.15.2020 07/23/20 450.00 83380
Total For Check 83380 450.00

Check 83381

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 STILLWELL FORD MERCURY, INC INDICATOR 178593 07/23/20 41.00 83381
Total For Check 83381 41.00

Check 83382

101-301.000-801.000 07/23/20 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIYONLINE INVESTIGATIVE SYSTEM BILLING 07.01.2020 07/23/20 50.00 83382
Total For Check 83382 50.00

Check 83383

588-588.000-730.000 07/23/20 TRI COUNTY INT'L TRUCK INC KIT JP58639 07/23/20 195.90 83383
Total For Check 83383 195.90

Check 83384

677-175.000-964.000 07/23/20 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE AGENCY REIMBURSING EMPLOYER BILLING FOR BE L0071842438 07/23/20 120.00 83384
Total For Check 83384 120.00

Check 83385

101-265.000-801.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0095881 07/23/20 15.51 83385

101-441.000-742.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0095880 07/23/20 22.86 83385

101-441.000-742.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0096469 07/23/20 22.86 83385

101-441.000-801.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0095880 07/23/20 36.04 83385

101-441.000-801.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0096469 07/23/20 36.04 83385

588-588.000-801.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0096470 07/23/20 15.51 83385

588-588.000-801.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0096477 07/23/20 35.75 83385

640-444.000-742.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0095880 07/23/20 11.16 83385

640-444.000-742.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0096469 07/23/20 11.16 83385

640-444.000-801.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0095880 07/23/20 19.82 83385

640-444.000-801.000 07/23/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS/UNIFORMS - DPS 154 0096469 07/23/20 19.82 83385
Total For Check 83385 246.53

Check 83387

640-444.000-730.000 07/23/20 WHITE'S WELDING SERVICE STEEL PLATE & ANGLE 85576 07/23/20 40.00 83387
Total For Check 83387 40.00

Check 83388
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Check 83388
203-470.000-801.000 07/23/20 WICKHAM TREE SERVICE TREE REMOVAL FROM STORM 07.01.2020 07/23/20 1,800.00 83388
Total For Check 83388 1,800.00
Check 83389
101-441.000-955.588 07/23/20 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC RANDOM & PREEMPLOYMENT DRUG TESTING 7218 07/23/20 114.00 83389
588-588.000-955.588 07/23/20 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, PLLC RANDOM & PREEMPLOYMENT DRUG TESTING 7218 07/23/20 35.00 83389
Total For Check 83389 149.00
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 140,493.62
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Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 56,785.98

Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND 3,306.00

Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND 5,664.87

Fund 208 RECREATION FUND 2,576.66

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 22,109.23

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 2,739.09

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 3,822.50

Fund 409 STOCK'S PARK 9,500.00

Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND 6,589.93

Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND 13,194.76

Fund 633 PUBLIC SERVICES INV. FUND 284.91

Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND 4,629.06

Fund 677 UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE FUND 120.00

Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND 9,170.63

Total For All Funds: 140,493.62

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

101-172.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 581.22
101-172.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 38.47
101-172.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 99.98
101-173.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,559.80
101-173.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 28.85
101-174.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 7.22
101-174.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 8.00
101-174.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 76.88
101-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 170.62
101-175.000-806.002 LEGAL SERVICES - TAX CASES 11,617.58
101-191.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 441.72
101-209.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 531.24
101-209.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 47.26
101-209.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 138.59
101-215.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,533.66
101-215.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 16.53
101-215.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 776.61
101-215.000-734.000 POSTAGE 38.70
101-219.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,743.29
101-219.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 52.65
101-265.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 143.29
101-265.000-726.000-CV SUPPLIES 302.43
101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 55.51
101-265.000-920.000 UTILITIES 2,109.64
101-265.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 3.38
101-266.000-920.000 UTILITIES 199.80
101-276.000-920.000 UTILITIES 65.27
101-295.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,209.63
101-295.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 16.49
101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 83.34
101-295.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 970.00
101-295.000-920.000 UTILITIES 470.68
101-295.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 3.09
101-301.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 15,901.50
101-301.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 306.36
101-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 227.35
101-301.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 210.04
101-336.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,567.26
101-336.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 61.59

101-336.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 45.29



07/24/2020 08:06 AM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 11/12
User: gkeasal EXP CHECK RUN DATES 07/10/2020 - 07/23/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

BANK CODE: GC

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
101-336.000-920.000 UTILITIES 858.56
101-400.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,540.88
101-400.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 27.23
101-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,314.63
101-441.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 46.02
101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 208.02
101-441.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 45.72
101-441.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 109.51
101-441.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 392.00
101-441.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 400.00
101-441.000-920.000 UTILITIES 333.19
101-441.000-955.588 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING 114.00
101-447.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 581.22
101-447.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 38.47
101-447.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 95.00
101-448.000-920.202 UTILITIES - MAJOR STREETS 3,789.23
101-448.000-920.203 UTILITIES - LOCAL STREETS 296.49
101-756.000-920.000 UTILITIES 1,013.64
101-756.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 121.36
202-450.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,082.00
202-460.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 27.99
202-480.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 34.50
202-490.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,328.96
202-490.000-920.000 UTILITIES 381.32
202-490.500-726.000 SUPPLIES 39.99
202-490.500-920.000 UTILITIES 411.24
203-450.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 1,159.05
203-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,750.00
203-470.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 2,250.00
203-480.000-920.000 UTILITIES 30.32
203-490.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 475.50
208-000.000-265.000 ACCRUED SALES TAX 583.57
208-000.000-653.001 YOUTH PROGRAM FEES 235.00
208-000.000-692.000 OTHER REVENUE 175.00
208-751.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 1,209.63
208-751.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 23.46
208-751.000-761.000 ITEMS FOR PASS THRU SALES 350.00
247-900.000-801.006 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MEDC GRANT 22,015.00
247-900.000-920.000 UTILITIES 94.23
271-790.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE (1,297.52)
271-790.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 24.04
271-790.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 772.24
271-790.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 764.17
271-790.000-920.000 UTILITIES 1,279.45
271-790.000-982.000 BOOKS 1,107.10
271-792.000-982.000 BOOKS 89.61
401-900.000-975.038 CITY HALL RENOVATION 450.00
401-900.000-975.040 COMPREHENSIVE COMPUTER UPDATE 3,372.50
409-000.000-675.003 CONTR. & DONT. - SALLY FALLON 9,500.00
481-900.000-740.295 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS - AVIATIO 6,589.93
588-588.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 3,643.33
588-588.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 63.85
588-588.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 190.71
588-588.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 210.39
588-588.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 8,801.26
588-588.000-920.000 UTILITIES 250.22
588-588.000-955.588 MISC. - CDL LICENSING/TESTING 35.00
633-000.000-111.000 INVENTORY - MAT. AND SUPPLIES 284.91

640-444.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 2,050.46
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640-444.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 37.72
640-444.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 13.77
640-444.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 2,162.82
640-444.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 22.32
640-444.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 39.64
640-444.000-801.301 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR 37.00
640-444.000-920.000 UTILITIES 265.33
677-175.000-964.000 REFUNDS AND REBATES 120.00
699-441.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 9,032.87

699-441.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 137.76
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Check 120

582-000.000-265.000 07/13/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX 06.30.2020 07/13/20 30,371.55 120

582-000.000-693.000 07/13/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX 06.30.2020 07/13/20 (189.88) 120
Total For Check 120 30,181.67

Check 121

582-544.000-861.000 07/23/20 BUSINESS CARD LINEMAN LUNCH - STORM WORK 06.10.2020 07/23/20 26.50 121
Total For Check 121 26.50

Check 122

582-175.000-801.000 07/23/20 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY MPPA PEAKING CAPACITY COMMITTEE 20200710013 07/23/20 805.19 122
Total For Check 122 805.19

Check 123

582-175.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 209.38 123

582-175.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 394.65 123

590-175.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 90.25 123

590-175.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 146.15 123

591-175.000-715.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 61.37 123

591-175.000-721.000 07/23/20 SUN LIFE ASSURANCE COMPANY INSURANCE CLIENT 020894 08.01.2020 07/23/20 100.95 123
Total For Check 123 1,002.75

Check 72842

582-175.000-801.000 07/13/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612036 07/13/20 1,504.00 72842

590-175.000-801.000 07/13/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612036 07/13/20 751.90 72842

591-175.000-801.000 07/13/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612036 07/13/20 752.09 72842
Total For Check 72842 3,007.99

Check 72843

582-175.000-820.000 07/13/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE JUNE 2020 PILOT 06.30.2020 07/13/20 58,993.48 72843

590-175.000-820.000 07/13/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE JUNE 2020 PILOT 06.30.2020 07/13/20 9,906.09 72843

591-175.000-820.000 07/13/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE JUNE 2020 PILOT 06.30.2020 07/13/20 7,316.02 72843
Total For Check 72843 76,215.59

Check 72844

582-000.000-249.100 07/13/20 COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY JUNE OPERATION ROUND-UP 06.30.2020 07/13/20 2,598.90 72844
Total For Check 72844 2,598.90

Check 72845

582-000.000-249.100 07/13/20 LARA - MI PUBLIC SERVICE COMM: "LIEAF - 6099 JUNE 2020 P.A. 95" 06.30.2020 07/13/20 5,559.32 72845
Total For Check 72845 5,559.32

Check 72846

582-175.000-925.000 07/13/20 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 9857813189 07/13/20 668.96 72846

590-175.000-925.000 07/13/20 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 9857813189 07/13/20 184.36 72846

591-175.000-925.000 07/13/20 VERIZON WIRELESS CELL PHONES 9857813189 07/13/20 183.36 72846
Total For Check 72846 1,036.68

Check 72847

582-175.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015496/016353 07/15/20 1,075.49 72847

590-175.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015496/016353 07/15/20 343.57 72847

591-175.000-715.000 07/15/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015496/016353 07/15/20 395.81 72847
Total For Check 72847 1,814.87

Check 72848
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Check 72848

582-175.000-925.000 07/23/20 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-148 07/23/20 122.56 72848

582-543.000-925.000 07/23/20 ACD ELECTRIC GENERATION - PP 11061-106 07/23/20 138.50 72848

590-175.000-925.000 07/23/20 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-148 07/23/20 61.28 72848

591-175.000-925.000 07/23/20 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-148 07/23/20 61.28 72848
Total For Check 72848 383.62

Check 72849

582-175.000-726.007-CV 07/23/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC SAFETY SHIELD AND COVID PROTECTION 164G-VP96-TKRR  07/23/20 20.98 72849

582-175.000-726.200 07/23/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC PRINTER INK 1C33-TM6J-TLKK 07/23/20 51.098 72849

582-543.000-930.000 07/23/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC FLOAT PUMP SWITCH 17FY-WENQ-1J99 07/23/20 81.98 72849

590-546.000-930.970 07/23/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC HARD CASE FOR MULTI GAS METER 1KK4-4RKX-TFLH  07/23/20 26.98 72849
Total For Check 72849 181.92

Check 72850

582-175.000-880.000 07/23/20 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING JULY/AUGUST SIMPLY HERS 9995 07/23/20 160.00 72850

590-175.000-880.000 07/23/20 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING JULY/AUGUST SIMPLY HERS 9995 07/23/20 80.00 72850

591-175.000-880.000 07/23/20 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING JULY/AUGUST SIMPLY HERS 9995 07/23/20 80.00 72850
Total For Check 72850 320.00

Check 72851

582-175.000-801.000 07/23/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4056401798 07/23/20 20.00 72851

582-175.000-930.000 07/23/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4055787814 07/23/20 20.00 72851

590-175.000-801.000 07/23/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4056401798 07/23/20 10.00 72851

590-175.000-930.000 07/23/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4055787814 07/23/20 10.00 72851

591-175.000-801.000 07/23/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4056401798 07/23/20 10.00 72851

591-175.000-930.000 07/23/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S 4055787814 07/23/20 10.00 72851
Total For Check 72851 80.00

Check 72852

582-175.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CLIP BINDERS & 8..5 X11 DOCUMENT FR 646366-00 07/23/20 5.14 72852

590-175.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CLIP BINDERS & 8..5 X11 DOCUMENT FR 646366-00 07/23/20 2.57 72852

591-175.000-726.000 07/23/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS CLIP BINDERS & 8..5 X11 DOCUMENT FR 646366-00 07/23/20 2.56 72852
Total For Check 72852 10.27

Check 72853

591-544.000-930.000 07/23/20 DUBOIS TRUCKING AND EXCAVATIO! BERM MIX QB1687 07/23/20 72.00 72853
Total For Check 72853 72.00

Check 72854

591-544.000-726.800 07/23/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME HOSE, SHOVELS, HARDWARE, BUCKET, TA 674/54 07/23/20 9.57 72854

591-544.000-726.800 07/23/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME HOSE, SHOVELS, HARDWARE, BUCKET, TA 676/54 07/23/20 61.97 72854

591-544.000-726.800 07/23/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME HOSE, SHOVELS, HARDWARE, BUCKET, TA 678/54 07/23/20 35.42 72854

591-544.000-726.800 07/23/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME HOSE, SHOVELS, HARDWARE, BUCKET, TA 680/54 07/23/20 0.74 72854
Total For Check 72854 107.70

Check 72855

582-175.000-726.000 07/23/20 GFG INSTRUMENTATION CALIBRATION GAS - METER 173681-BPU 07/23/20 31.25 72855

590-175.000-726.000 07/23/20 GFG INSTRUMENTATION CALIBRATION GAS - METER 173681-BPU 07/23/20 15.63 72855

591-175.000-726.000 07/23/20 GFG INSTRUMENTATION CALIBRATION GAS - METER 173681-BPU 07/23/20 15.62 72855
Total For Check 72855 62.50

Check 72856

582-175.000-801.000 07/23/20 HOOP LAWN & SNOW, LLC LAWN MOWING SERVICES 06.30.2020 07/23/20 2,100.00 72856
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Check 72856
Total For Check 72856 2,100.00

Check 72857

590-547.000-726.900 07/23/20 IDEXX LABORATORIES WP104 COLI P/A COMPARATOR 3067478018 07/23/20 18.23 72857
Total For Check 72857 18.23

Check 72858

582-543.000-801.000 07/23/20 JOHNSON CONTROLS SECURITY SOLUQUARTERLY ALARM SYSTEM POWER PLANT 34545985 07/23/20 1,763.00 72858
Total For Check 72858 1,763.00

Check 72859

590-546.000-726.800 07/23/20 LOU'S GLOVES, INC DARK LIGHT NITRILE GLOVES 036609 07/23/20 142.00 72859
Total For Check 72859 142.00

Check 72860

590-547.000-801.000 07/23/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING 15343 07/23/20 286.50 72860

590-547.000-801.000 07/23/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING 15281 07/23/20 168.25 72860

590-547.000-801.000 07/23/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMP TESTING, QUARTERLY IPP TES 15517 07/23/20 167.75 72860

590-547.000-801.000 07/23/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMP TESTING, QUARTERLY IPP TES 15611 07/23/20 226.50 72860

590-547.000-801.000 07/23/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMP TESTING, QUARTERLY IPP TES 15516 07/23/20 286.50 72860

590-547.000-801.000 07/23/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMP TESTING, QUARTERLY IPP TES 15428 07/23/20 286.50 72860

591-544.000-801.000 07/23/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMP TESTING, QUARTERLY IPP TES 15613 07/23/20 196.00 72860

591-544.000-801.000 07/23/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMP TESTING, QUARTERLY IPP TES 15656 07/23/20 49.00 72860

591-544.000-801.000 07/23/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMP TESTING, QUARTERLY IPP TES 15432 07/23/20 147.00 72860

591-544.000-801.000 07/23/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMP TESTING, QUARTERLY IPP TES 15520 07/23/20 77.00 72860
Total For Check 72860 1,891.00

Check 72861

582-175.000-920.400 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2992493910 07/23/20 25.86 72861

582-175.000-920.400 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2992541354 07/23/20 25.26 72861

582-543.000-740.300 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS USAGE FOR JUNE 3001905194 07/23/20 21.18 72861

582-543.000-740.400 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS USAGE FOR JUNE 3001905194 07/23/20 21.18 72861

582-543.000-920.400 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS USAGE FOR JUNE 3002037830 07/23/20 39.08 72861

590-175.000-920.400 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2992493910 07/23/20 12.93 72861

590-175.000-920.400 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2992541354 07/23/20 12.63 72861

590-547.000-920.400 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY - WTP 3000174078 07/23/20 42.60 72861

591-175.000-920.400 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2992493910 07/23/20 12.93 72861

591-175.000-920.400 07/23/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 2992541354 07/23/20 12.62 72861
Total For Check 72861 226.27

Check 72862

591-000.000-110.000 07/23/20 MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE WATER INVENTORY Jo24817 07/23/20 2,162.11 72862
Total For Check 72862 2,162.11

Check 72863

582-544.000-730.000 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BRAKE PARTS FOR 39-15 10284-1325722 07/23/20 453.08 72863

591-544.000-726.800 07/23/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE SPRAY PAINT 10284-1328491 07/23/20 20.78 72863
Total For Check 72863 473.86

Check 72864

582-000.000-110.000 07/23/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY 56482211 07/23/20 238.20 72864

582-000.000-158.000-1907/23/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY SUB SWITCH 56482612 07/23/20 8,355.46 72864

582-544.000-726.800 07/23/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY FR FACE WEAR 56482212 07/23/20 56.00 72864

Total For Check 72864

8,649.66
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Check 72865

582-175.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000678 07/23/20 15,381.89 72865

590-175.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000678 07/23/20 4,976.51 72865

591-175.000-715.000 07/23/20 PRIORITY HEALTH HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP 791487 201970000678 07/23/20 6,786.10 72865
Total For Check 72865 27,144.50

Check 72866

582-175.000-726.000 07/23/20 RUPERT'S CULLIGAN WATER - OFFICE 218506 07/23/20 10.00 72866

590-175.000-726.000 07/23/20 RUPERT'S CULLIGAN WATER - OFFICE 218506 07/23/20 5.00 72866

591-175.000-726.000 07/23/20 RUPERT'S CULLIGAN WATER - OFFICE 218506 07/23/20 5.00 72866
Total For Check 72866 20.00

Check 72867

582-543.000-930.000 07/23/20 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PAINT FOR SUBSTATION FENCE 4172-8 07/23/20 37.79 72867

582-544.000-930.546 07/23/20 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS PAINT FOR SUBSTATION FENCE 4172-8 07/23/20 520.68 72867
Total For Check 72867 558.47

Check 72868

582-175.000-801.000 07/23/20 SMITH & LOVELESS ARRANGEMENT - KELLEY NEWELL 1283 07/23/20 28.00 72868

590-175.000-801.000 07/23/20 SMITH & LOVELESS ARRANGEMENT - KELLEY NEWELL 1283 07/23/20 14.00 72868

591-175.000-801.000 07/23/20 SMITH & LOVELESS ARRANGEMENT - KELLEY NEWELL 1283 07/23/20 14.00 72868
Total For Check 72868 56.00

Check 72869

582-000.000-123.000 07/23/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC MICROSOFT SOFTWARE ASSURANCE BPU 20 60947-BPU 07/23/20 1,686.25 72869

582-175.000-801.200 07/23/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMN- APRIL 60278-BPU 07/23/20 85.32 72869

590-000.000-123.000 07/23/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC MICROSOFT SOFTWARE ASSURANCE BPU 20 60947-BPU 07/23/20 843.12 72869

590-175.000-801.200 07/23/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMN- APRIL 60278-BPU 07/23/20 42.66 72869

591-000.000-123.000 07/23/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC MICROSOFT SOFTWARE ASSURANCE BPU 20 60947-BPU 07/23/20 843.13 72869

591-175.000-801.200 07/23/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMN- APRIL 60278-BPU 07/23/20 42.65 72869
Total For Check 72869 3,543.13

Check 72870

582-175.000-880.000 07/23/20 STOCKHOUSE CORPORATION VINYL DOOR LOGO 192607 07/23/20 212.50 72870
Total For Check 72870 212.50

Check 72871

591-544.000-730.039 07/23/20 WHITE'S WELDING SERVICE BRACKETS FOR LADDER RACK 85575 07/23/20 30.00 72871
Total For Check 72871 30.00

Check 72872

582-175.000-801.000 07/23/20 WORKHEALTH-QUINCY, D/S ONLY - RANDY 06.30.2020 07/23/20 22.00 72872
Total For Check 72872 22.00
Total For Age Less Than 30 Days 172,480.20
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Fund Totals:

Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 133,752.66

Fund 590 SEWER FUND 19,160.46

Fund 591 WATER FUND 19,567.08

Total For All Funds: 172,480.20

--- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

582-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 238.20
582-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 1,686.25
582-000.000-158.000-19 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 8,355.46
582-000.000-249.100 LOW INCOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE 8,158.22
582-000.000-265.000 ACCRUED SALES TAX 30,371.55
582-000.000-693.000 MISC NON-OPERATING INCOME (189.88)
582-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 16,666.76
582-175.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 394.65
582-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 46.39
582-175.000-726.007-CV SUUPPLIES - COVID 19 20.98
582-175.000-726.200 OFFICE SUPPLIES 51.98
582-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 4,479.19
582-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 85.32
582-175.000-820.000 PILOT 58,993.48
582-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 372.50
582-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 51.12
582-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 791.52
582-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 20.00
582-543.000-740.300 NATURAL GAS - ENGINE #5 21.18
582-543.000-740.400 NATURAL GAS - ENGINE #6 21.18
582-543.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,763.00
582-543.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 39.08
582-543.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 138.50
582-543.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 119.77
582-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 56.00
582-544.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 453.08
582-544.000-861.000 TRAINING & SEMINARS 26.50
582-544.000-930.546 REPAIRS & MAINANCE - SUBSTATIONS 520.68
590-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 843.12
590-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 5,410.33
590-175.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 146.15
590-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 23.20
590-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 775.90
590-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 42.66
590-175.000-820.000 PILOT 9,906.09
590-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 80.00
590-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 25.56
590-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 245.64
590-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 10.00
590-546.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 142.00
590-546.000-930.970 REPIARS & MINAT. - MANHOLES 26.98
590-547.000-726.900 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY 18.23
590-547.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,422.00
590-547.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 42.60
591-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 2,162.11
591-000.000-123.000 PREPAID EXPENSES 843.13
591-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 7,243.28
591-175.000-721.000 DISABILITY INSURANCE 100.95
591-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 23.18
591-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 776.09
591-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 42.65
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GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
591-175.000-820.000 PILOT 7,316.02
591-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 80.00
591-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 25.55
591-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 244 .64
591-175.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 10.00
591-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 128.48
591-544.000-730.039 BPU VEHICLE MAINT/SUPPLIES 30.00
591-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 469.00

591-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 72.00



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
August 3, 2020
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting
Electronic Meeting (COVID-19)

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. Clerk Price took roll call.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
Tony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Matthew Bell, Ward 4
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Council Members absent: R. Greg Stuchell, Ward 1
Present: David Mackie (City Manager), Attorney Tom Thompson, Katy Price (City Clerk), Russell
Picek, Terri Picek, David Hambleton, Penny Swan, Ruth Brown, Dennis Wainscott, Richard Smith.
Present electronically: Jake Hammel (DPS Director), Scott Hephner (Police/Fire Chief).

Approval of Agenda

Motion by Council Member Motrisey, seconded by Council Member Bell to approve the agenda as
presented.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 8-0.

Public Comment

Ruth Brown, County Commissioner District #1, 45 Apple Run Lane, commented on the MERS
2019 Annual Valuation. Brown stated that the numbers MERS submitted to the County
commissioners were off and urged the Council to be cautious of numbers.

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills
1. City Claims of July 9, 2020: $99,154.05
2. BPU Claims of July 9, 2020: $164,936.91
3. Payroll of July 9, 2020: $190,182.93

B City Council Minutes of July 20, 2020
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August 3, 2020 City Council Minutes

TIFA Board Minutes of May 19, 2020

Dawn Theater Governance Board Minutes of May 26, 2020
Finance Minutes of June 29, 2020, July 13, 2020 and July 27, 2020
Board of Review Minutes of July 21, 2020

Quarterly Investment Report

SMB&T Banking Resolution

Title VI Non-Discrimination Plan Update

TIQOQTmMmOO

Council Member Bell requested information on the Title VI Non-Discrimination Plan specifically
the update.

The update was uncertain. City Manager Mackie suggested looking into the update and adding the
next agenda.

Motion by Council Member Zeiser, seconded by Council Member Bell to remove item J. Title VI
Non-Discrimination Plan Update from the consent agenda.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Motrisey to approve the Consent
agenda as amended.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 8-0.

Communications /Petitions

Voice Your Vision Public Input Meeting

Fall 2020 Newsletter

Smith Letter to Governor

American Legion’s Running for Heroes 5k —David Hambleton

OO %>

Mr. David Hambleton presented the American Legion’s Running for Heroes 5k race.

The items of communications were received for informational purposes only.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings

Old Business

New Business

A. Annual Bow Hunt

Motion by Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Bell to approve the 2020 Archery
deer hunt within city limits.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye

Page 2 of 4



August 3, 2020 City Council Minutes

Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 8-0.

B. MERS 2019 Annual Valuation- Discussion
City Manager Mackie discussed the retirement plan, amounts and percentages for the underfunded
plan. Mackie mentioned that over the next ten years city administration will increase the plan’s
funding ratio. He stated that staff has applied for CARES act funds that will help in some of the
funding issues for public safety and police if the city was selected to receive the funds.

Further council discussion ensued.

No action taken.

C Hillsdale College Freshman Convocation Street Sidewalk Closure

Motion by Council Member Bell, seconded by Council Member Morrisey to approve the Hillsdale
College Freshman Convocation Street sidewalk closure.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Pratt Aye
Council Member Bell Aye
Council Member Briner Aye

Motion passed 8-0.

Miscellaneous Reports

A. Proclamation — None

B. Appointments- None

C. Other — None
General Public Comment
Scott Hephner, Chief of Police/Fire, commented on the American Legion’s 5k and stated
that the department has all the proper paperwork and will review with Jake Hammel, DPS
director.
Richard Smith, 63 S. Broad Street, stated he was representing the American Legion and
stated the legion is holding a raffle to install a memorial flag pole at the airport as they
currently do not have one. He also commented on his letter under communications and
appreciated that it was being addressed. He mentioned the tree needs cut down on Broad

Street.

City Manager’s Report

City Manager Mackie, stated the air conditioner in council chambers is currently up and
working. Parts came in today and get it going.
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August 3, 2020 City Council Minutes

Mr. Mackie stated staff applied for CARES Act funds application for public safety and
providing hazard pay for police and fire officers through the state.

City Manager Mackie mentioned two executive orders were recently published one to not
supply services to the public without wearing a face covering this goes for government
offices as well as businesses. The second order was for an extension for electronic meetings
as an option for the public and staff to participate in meetings.

City Manager Mackie mentioned the State Primary Election is tomorrow and encouraged all
to vote. Mackie reviewed a report the city clerk submitted on absent ballot numbers, sent out
794 ballots went out and over 630 ballots were received as of Monday night.

City Manager Mackie stated that the second and third floor is under construction.

City Manager Mackie thanked Police department and Chief Hephner has been working with
the Hillsdale Schools to transition students for the new school year.

City Manager Mackie thanked the Board of Public Utilities for assisting Hillsdale High
School for the senior graduation as they used their outdoor projector to make the event
happen.
